

## WORK SPECIFICATIONS

**Village of Ashville  
Project Specifications  
West Station Street CDBG Project**

**Furnish and install the following labor and materials to construct a sidewalk within the existing right-of-way. This work installs pavement and sidewalks along West Station Street.**

- 1. Perform Clearing and Grubbing of the site.**
- 2. Install sediment and erosion control.**
- 3. Remove existing sidewalks.**
- 4. Excavate and complete full-depth pavement repairs.**
- 5. Mill and remove pavement.**
- 6. Place new pavement surface course.**
- 7. Prepare area for installation of the proposed sidewalks.**
- 8. Install sidewalk and curb ramps per design plans.**
- 9. Install detectable warnings at curb ramps.**
- 10. Finish grade and seed and mulch areas disturbed.**
- 11. Upon completion of all work, site to be cleaned to owners satisfaction.**

## GENERAL NOTES

**REFERENCE:** All reference to specification numbers, unless otherwise noted, appearing in these plans shall be considered to be specification numbers, or the respective sections thereof, of the current State of Ohio, Department of Transportation, Construction and Materials Specifications.

**APPROVALS:** At or before the pre-construction conference, the contractor shall submit the following items for approval:

- 1) A list of the equipment that will be used on this project ;
- 2) A written schedule of operations;
- 3) Materials suppliers (including the type of rings to be used to adjust manholes, catch basins, etc.);
- 4) A listing of key project personnel (Project Engineer/Manager, Project Superintendent, etc.) with office, mobile phone and pager numbers to be used by the Village Engineer and staff;
- 5) A listing of subcontractors and key personnel representing each.

The Village's Engineer will respond to the items submitted within 1 week. If an item is not approved the Contractor will have 2 weeks from the time of notification to resubmit the item for approval.

**CONTINGENCY QUANTITIES:** The Contractor shall not order materials or perform work designated by plan note to be used "as directed by the Engineer" unless authorized by the Engineer. The actual work locations and quantities used for such items shall be incorporated into the next change order for the project.

The following items have been set aside to be used "as directed by the Engineer" and have been carried to the general summary:

None

### **PROCEDURES FOR OPERATIONS:**

**All work associated with this contract shall be performed between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday. Notice of Saturday work shall require 24 hours notice (on a week per week basis) and must be approved by the Engineer.**

If conditions are acceptable, daily work hours may be extended at the approval of the Engineer. No work shall be permitted on Sundays without written permission from the Engineer. The Contractor shall notify the Engineer a minimum of 48 hours prior to the start of any operations related to this contract. If the Contractor suspends any operation on this contract for more than 3 working days (excluding holidays and weekends), the Contractor

shall notify the Engineer a minimum of 48 hours prior to resuming operations. The Contractor may also make scheduling arrangements with the Engineer prior to suspending work, but the Contractor will be responsible for notifying the Engineer of any changes to these arrangements.

These requirements are to be followed by the general contractor and any sub-contractor on this project.

**DRIVEWAYS:**

Throughout the duration of the project the Contractor shall maintain ingress and egress at all driveways at all times. Except when driveway approach is being replaced. Closure of any driveway shall be coordinated with the property owner prior to the commencement of work.

**ITEM 614, TRAFFIC MAINTENANCE:**

The Contractor shall provide and maintain lights, signs and barricades for the protection of the work and the safety and convenience of the traveling public as shown in these plans or as directed by the Engineer. The Contractor shall be responsible to provide traffic control devices for this operation as described in the current edition of the Ohio Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices (OMUTCD), these plans or as directed by the Engineer. The cost of all materials, labor and incidentals required for the installation, maintenance, replacement and removal of these devices shall be included in the unit price bid for Item 614 Maintaining Traffic.

# COST ESTIMATE

**TEBBE CIVIL ENGINEERING, LLC**  
**WEST STATION STREET - LONG STREET TO RANDOLPH STREET**  
**VILLAGE OF ASHVILLE, OHIO**  
**CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE**

May 17, 2019

Project No. 1009

Calculated by: MJM    Checked By: CMT

ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	COST
<b>ROADWAY</b>					
202	24	SY	PAVEMENT REMOVED & DISPOSED OF	\$7.50	\$180.00
202	5	EA	CATCH BASIN SEDIMENT FILTER	\$75.00	\$375.00
202	15	SY	WALK REMOVED	\$10.00	\$150.00
207	140	LF	PERIMETER FILTER FABRIC FENCE	\$2.50	\$350.00
252	132	LF	FULL DEPTH PAVEMENT SAWING (O.D.O.T.)	\$3.00	\$396.00
253	8	CY	FULL DEPTH PAVEMENT REPAIR (12" DEPTH)	\$400.00	\$3,200.00
254	860	SY	PAVEMENT PLANING, ASPHALT CONCRETE (1.5")	\$10.00	\$8,600.00
407	218	GAL	TACK COAT (APPLIED @ 0.25 GAL/SY)	\$3.50	\$763.00
413	132	LF	CRACK SEALING, HOT APPLIED	\$2.75	\$363.00
448	37	CY	1.5" ASPHALT CONCRETE, SURFACE TYPE 1	\$200.00	\$7,400.00
604	2	EA	MANHOLE ADJUSTED TO GRADE	\$225.00	\$450.00
608	794	SF	CONCRETE WALK, 4" THICK	\$10.00	\$7,940.00
608	6	EA	CURB RAMPS	\$750.00	\$4,500.00
608	6	EA	DETECTABLE WARNING, AS PER SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATION 1551	\$100.00	\$600.00
644	12	LF	STOP LINE	\$8.00	\$96.00
644	46	LF	CROSSWALK LINE	\$6.00	\$276.00
SUBTOTAL ROADWAY					\$35,639.00
<b>MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC</b>					
614	LUMP	LS	MAINTAINING TRAFFIC	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
SUBTOTAL MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC					\$1,000.00
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>					
624	LUMP	SUM	MOBILIZATION	\$750.00	\$750.00
SUBTOTAL MISCELLANEOUS					\$750.00

Unit prices used in this estimate are consistent with the Davis-Bacon prevailing wage law.	SUBTOTAL	\$37,389.00
	10% CONTINGENCY	\$3,739.00
	TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST	\$41,128.00
Estimated Breakdown: Material = \$ 24,676.41    Labor = \$ 16,450.94		
	ENGINEERING & BIDDING	\$2,056.00
	TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COST	\$43,184.00

This project has a weighted useful life of 20 years as follows:

Roadway & Pavement - 20 years @ 100% of project = 20.0 years

Total = 20 Years

By: \_\_\_\_\_

*Christopher Michael Tebbe*



Date: *17 May 2019*

# AGREEMENT FORM

NOTICE OF AWARD

\_\_\_\_\_  
\_\_\_\_\_  
\_\_\_\_\_

RE: CDBG

The Owner has considered the proposal submitted by you for the above item in response to its advertisement for bids.

You are hereby notified that your proposal has been accepted for the project in the amount of \$ \_\_\_\_\_

You are required by the Contract Terms to execute the Agreement and furnish the required Bid Guarantee and Contract bond and Insurance Certification within ten (10) calendar days from the date of this Notice.

If you fail to execute the agreement and to furnish said Bond and Certificate conditioned according to law and the Contract Documents within the aforesaid ten (10) days from the date of this Notice then the Owner will be entitled to consider all of your rights arising out of the acceptance of your proposal as abandonment and as a forfeiture of your Bid Bond. The Owner shall then be entitled to such other rights as may be granted by law.

You are required to return an acknowledgment copy of this Notice of Award to the Owner.

Dated this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20 \_\_\_\_\_

PICKAWAY COUNTY:

\_\_\_\_\_  
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS  
\_\_\_\_\_

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE

Receipt of the foregoing Notice of Award is hereby acknowledged by

\_\_\_\_\_ this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20 \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
CONTRACTOR

BY: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
TITLE



AGREEMENT

This agreement made and entered into this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_, by the  
Pickaway County Board of Commissioners and the \_\_\_\_\_ party of the first part,  
and \_\_\_\_\_ party of the second part, for supplying labor and material to  
complete the 20\_\_\_\_ CDBG \_\_\_\_\_ Project.

WITNESSETH:

The said party of the second part has agreed and by these presents does agree with the said party of  
the first part for the consideration hereinafter named to provide labor and material for the  
\_\_\_\_\_ in strict accordance with the specifications and  
contract documents, which are hereby made a part of this contract and to the approval of the Owner at  
the following prices:

FURNISHING OF \_\_\_\_\_  
\_\_\_\_\_ PER SPECIFICATIONS:

TOTAL COST: \$ \_\_\_\_\_ (IN NUMBERS)

TOTAL COST IN WORD: \_\_\_\_\_  
\_\_\_\_\_

In Witness Whereof, the parties hereto executed this Agreement as of the date first above written:

WITNESSED BY:

**PICKAWAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS**

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

JAY H. WIPPEL, PRESIDENT

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

HAROLD R. HENSON

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

BRIAN S. STEWART

**VILLAGE OF ASHVILLE**

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

FRANKLIN CHRISTMAN, ADMINISTRATOR

**CONTRACTOR**

\_\_\_\_\_

COMPANY

\_\_\_\_\_

SIGNATURE

\_\_\_\_\_

PRINT NAME, TITLE

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

It is hereby certified that the amount of \$ \_\_\_\_\_ required to meet the contract, agreement, obligation, payment or expenditure for the above, has been lawfully appropriated or authorized or directed for such purpose and is in the Treasury or in the process of collection to the credit of the proper fund and is free from any obligation or certificates now outstanding.

DATED: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
MELISSA A. BETZ  
COUNTY AUDITOR

---

APPROVAL AS TO FORM

I have examined the attached contract and surety bond and the manner of the execution thereof, and I am of the opinion that each of the aforesaid agreements has been duly executed by the proper representatives; that said representatives have full power and authority to execute said agreements on behalf of the respective parties named thereon; and that the foregoing agreements constitute valid and legally binding obligations upon the parties executing the same in accordance with terms, conditions and provisions thereof.

DATED: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
JUDY C. WOLFORD  
PICKAWAY COUNTY PROSECUTOR

TIME OF COMPLETION GUARANTEE

The below identified firm hereby states, warrants, and guarantees that it shall complete the executed Contract pertaining to the \_\_\_\_\_ within \_\_\_\_\_ calendar days after the date of commencement.

And hereby agrees that in the event of failure on our part to complete the above mentioned Contract within \_\_\_\_\_ calendar days from the date stated in the Notice to Proceed that the below identified firm shall pay to the Owner the sum of \_\_\_\_\_ as liquidated damages for each calendar day beyond that specified.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Signature

\_\_\_\_\_  
Date

\_\_\_\_\_  
Name/Title

\_\_\_\_\_  
Firm

WORKERS' COMPENSATION

The Contractor hereby agrees to provide to the City an Ohio Workers' Compensation Certificate of Paid Premium within 10 days of the signing of the contract.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Contractor

By: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
Date

CONTRACTOR'S INSURANCE

The Contractor hereby agrees to provide to the City an Insurance Binder indicating the limits of insurance set forth below prior to the start of construction

\_\_\_\_\_  
Contractor

By: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
Date

The minimum limits of liability shall be:

Bodily Injury Liability

- \* Each Person \$ 500,000
- \* Each Occurrence \$ 500,000
- \* Aggregate \$1,000,000

Property Damage Liability

- \* Each Occurrence \$ 500,000
- \* Aggregate (except Auto) \$1,000,000

In the event that the policies contain a Combined Single Limit of Liability, the Combined Single Limit shall not be less than \$2,000,000.

In the event that an Umbrella Liability Policy is used to meet the limit requirements of the Specifications, the total limits available under the underlying coverage and the umbrella coverage shall not be less than \$2,000,000.

NOTICE TO PROCEED

DATE \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
\_\_\_\_\_  
\_\_\_\_\_

RE: CDBG

You are hereby notified to commence work in accordance with the Agreement dated the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_ and agree to complete this project on or before the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_

PICKAWAY COUNTY:

\_\_\_\_\_  
JAY H. WIPPEL, PRESIDENT  
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS  
\_\_\_\_\_

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE

Receipt of the foregoing Notice to Proceed is hereby acknowledged by

\_\_\_\_\_ this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
CONTRACTOR

BY: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
TITLE

Contractor Employee Federal Identification Number: \_\_\_\_\_

FEDERAL DAVIS-BACON  
PREVAILING WAGE RATES

(APPLICABLE PAGES)

**NOTE:**

WAGE RATES WILL BE VERIFIED 10 DAYS PRIOR TO BID. IF  
THERE ARE ANY CHANGES YOU WILL BE NOTIFIED.

## **PREVAILING WAGE CLASSIFICATIONS**

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING CLASSIFICATION OF WORKERS.

CLASSIFICATIONS FOR THIS PROJECT MOST LIKELY MAY INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, LABORER, CEMENT MASON, EQUIPMENT OPERATOR AND TRUCK DRIVER FOR EXAMPLES.



General Decision Number: OH190001 05/03/2019 OH1

Superseded General Decision Number: OH20180002

State: Ohio

Construction Types: Heavy and Highway

Counties: Ohio Statewide.

Heavy and Highway Construction Projects

Note: Under Executive Order (EO) 13658, an hourly minimum wage of \$10.60 for calendar year 2019 applies to all contracts subject to the Davis-Bacon Act for which the contract is awarded (and any solicitation was issued) on or after January 1, 2015. If this contract is covered by the EO, the contractor must pay all workers in any classification listed on this wage determination at least \$10.60 per hour (or the applicable wage rate listed on this wage determination, if it is higher) for all hours spent performing on the contract in calendar year 2019. If this contract is covered by the EO and a classification considered necessary for performance of work on the contract does not appear on this wage determination, the contractor must pay workers in that classification at least the wage rate determined through the conformance process set forth in 29 CFR 5.5(a)(1)(ii) (or the EO minimum wage rate, if it is higher than the conformed wage rate). The EO minimum wage rate will be adjusted annually. Please note that this EO applies to the above-mentioned types of contracts entered into by the federal government that are subject to the Davis-Bacon Act itself, but it does not apply to contracts subject only to the Davis-Bacon Related Acts, including those set forth at 29 CFR 5.1(a)(2)-(60). Additional information on contractor requirements and worker protections under the EO is available at [www.dol.gov/whd/govcontracts](http://www.dol.gov/whd/govcontracts).

Modification Number	Publication Date
0	01/04/2019
1	01/25/2019
2	02/15/2019
3	03/01/2019
4	04/05/2019
5	05/03/2019

BROH0001-001 06/01/2017

DEFIANCE, FULTON (Excluding Fulton, Amboy & Swan Creek Townships), HENRY (Excluding Monroe, Bartlow, Liberty, Washington, Richfield, Marion, Damascus & Townships & that part of Harrison Township outside corporate limits of city of Napoleon), PAULDING, PUTNAM and WILLIAMS COUNTIES

Rates

Fringes

BROH0052-001 06/01/2017

ATHENS COUNTY

	Rates	Fringes
Bricklayer, Stonemason.....	\$ 28.65	14.55

-----  
BROH0052-003 06/01/2017

NOBLE (Brookfield, Noble, Center, Sharon, Olive, Enoch, Stock, Jackson, Jefferson & Elk Townships) and WASHINGTON COUNTIES

	Rates	Fringes
Bricklayer, Stonemason.....	\$ 28.65	14.55

-----  
BROH0055-003 06/01/2017

DELAWARE, FRANKLIN, MADISON, PICKAWAY and UNION COUNTIES

	Rates	Fringes
Bricklayer, Stonemason.....	\$ 28.65	14.55

-----  
CARP0003-004 05/01/2017

MAHONING & TRUMBULL

	Rates	Fringes
CARPENTER.....	\$ 26.20	17.42

-----  
CARP0069-003 05/01/2017

CARROLL, STARK, TUSCARAWAS & WAYNE

	Rates	Fringes
CARPENTER.....	\$ 25.98	15.98

-----  
CARP0069-006 05/01/2017

COSHOCTON, HOLMES, KNOX & MORROW

	Rates	Fringes
CARPENTER.....	\$ 24.04	15.29

-----  
CARP0171-002 05/01/2017

BELMONT, COLUMBIANA, HARRISON, JEFFERSON & MONROE

	Rates	Fringes
CARPENTER.....	\$ 26.58	17.73

CARP0200-002 05/01/2017

ADAMS, ATHENS, DELAWARE, FAIRFIELD, FAYETTE, FRANKLIN, GALLIA,  
GUERNSEY, HIGHLAND, HOCKING, JACKSON, LAWRENCE, LICKING,  
MADISON, MARION, MEIGS, MORGAN, MUSKINGUM, NOBLE, PERRY,  
PICKAWAY, PIKE, ROSS, SCIOTO, UNION, VINTON and WASHINGTON  
COUNTIES

	Rates	Fringes
CARPENTER.....	\$ 29.07	16.22
Diver.....	\$ 39.41	10.40
PILEDRIVERMAN.....	\$ 29.07	16.22

-----  
CARP0248-005 07/01/2008

LUCAS & WOOD

	Rates	Fringes
CARPENTER.....	\$ 27.27	14.58

-----  
CARP0248-008 07/01/2008

	Rates	Fringes
CARPENTER DEFIANCE, FULTON, HANCOCK, HENRY, PAULDING & WILLIAMS COUNTIES.....	\$ 23.71	13.28

-----  
CARP0254-002 05/01/2017

ASHTABULA, CUYAHOGA, GEAUGA & LAKE

	Rates	Fringes
CARPENTER.....	\$ 32.40	16.97

-----  
CARP0372-002 05/01/2016

ALLEN, AUGLAIZE, HARDIN, MERCER, PUTNAM & VAN WERT

	Rates	Fringes
CARPENTER.....	\$ 24.54	18.21

-----  
CARP0639-003 05/01/2017

MEDINA, PORTAGE & SUMMIT

	Rates	Fringes
CARPENTER.....	\$ 30.42	16.99

-----  
CARP0735-002 05/01/2017

ELECTRICIAN.....\$ 33.67 15.28

-----  
ELEC0071-001 01/02/2017

ASHLAND, CHAMPAIGN, CLARK, COSHOCTON, CRAWFORD, DELAWARE, FAIRFIELD, FAYETTE, FRANKLIN, GUERNSEY, HIGHLAND, HOCKING, JACKSON (Coal, Jackson, Liberty, Milton, Washington & Wellston Townships), KNOX, LICKING, MADISON, MARION, MONROE, MORGAN, MORROW, MUSKINGUM, NOBLE, PERRY, PICKAWAY, PIKE (Beaver, Benton, Jackson, Mifflin, Pebble, Peepee, Perry & Seal Townships), RICHLAND, ROSS, TUSCARAWAS (Auburn, Bucks, Clay, Jefferson, Oxford, Perry, Salem, Rush, Washington & York Townships), UNION, VINTON (Clinton, Eagle, Elk, Harrison, Jackson, Richland & Swan Townships), and WASHINGTON COUNTIES

	Rates	Fringes
Line Construction		
Equipment Operators.....\$	32.24	12.65
Groundmen.....\$	23.28	10.68
Linemen & Cable Splicers....\$	36.64	13.63

-----  
ELEC0071-004 01/02/2017

AUGLAIZE, CLINTON, DARKE, GREENE, LOGAN, MERCER, MIAMI, MONTGOMERY, PREBLE, and SHELBY COUNTIES

	Rates	Fringes
Line Construction		
Equipment Operator.....\$	32.24	12.65
Groundman.....\$	23.28	10.68
Lineman & Cable Splicers....\$	36.64	13.63

-----  
ELEC0071-005 12/26/2016

ASHTABULA, CUYAHOGA, GEAUGA, LAKE & LORAIN

	Rates	Fringes
LINE CONSTRUCTION: Equipment Operator		
DOT/Traffic Signal & Highway Lighting Projects...\$	31.99	13.50
Municipal Power/Transit Projects.....\$	38.21	12.05
LINE CONSTRUCTION: Groundman		
DOT/Traffic Signal & Highway Lighting Projects...\$	24.82	11.70
Municipal Power/Transit Projects.....\$	29.67	12.92
LINE CONSTRUCTION: Linemen/Cable Splicer		
DOT/Traffic Signal & Highway Lighting Projects...\$	35.57	14.40

ELECTRICIAN.....\$ 32.55 23.58

-----  
ELEC0573-003 11/26/2018

ASHTABULA (Colebrook, Wayne, Williamsfield, Orwell & Windsor Townships), GEAUGA (Auburn, Middlefield, Parkman & Troy Townships), MAHONING (Milton Township), PORTAGE (Charlestown, Edinburg, Freedom, Hiram, Nelson, Palmyra, Paris & Windham Townships), and TRUMBULL (Except Liberty & Hubbard Townships)

Rates Fringes

ELECTRICIAN.....\$ 33.35 18.73

-----  
ELEC0575-001 12/31/2018

ADAMS, FAYETTE, HIGHLAND, HOCKING, JACKSON (Bloomfield, Franklin, Hamilton, Jefferson, Lick, Madison, Scioto, Coal, Jackson, Liberty, Milton & Washington Townships), PICKAWAY (Deer Creek, Perry, Pickaway, Salt Creek & Wayne Townships), PIKE (Beaver, Benton, Jackson, Mifflin, Pebble, PeePee, Perry, Seal, Camp Creek, Newton, Scioto, Sunfish, Union & Marion Townships), ROSS, SCIOTO & VINTON (Clinton, Eagle, Elk, Harrison, Jackson, Richland & Swan Townships)

Rates Fringes

ELECTRICIAN.....\$ 32.75 16.81

-----  
ELEC0648-001 09/03/2018

BUTLER and WARREN COUNTIES (Deerfield, Hamilton, Harlan, Massie, Salem, Turtle Creek, Union & Washington Townships)

Rates Fringes

CABLE SPLICER.....\$ 30.50 18.23

ELECTRICIAN.....\$ 30.00 18.70

-----  
ELEC0673-004 01/01/2019

ASHTABULA (Excluding Orwell, Colebrook, Williamsfield, Wayne & Windsor Townships), GEAUGA (Burton, Chardon, Claridon, Hambden, Huntsburg, Montville, Munson, Newbury & Thompson Townships) and LAKE COUNTIES

Rates Fringes

CABLE SPLICER.....\$ 33.31 20.96

ELECTRICIAN.....\$ 33.03 20.95

-----  
ELEC0683-002 05/28/2018

CHAMPAIGN, CLARK, DELAWARE, FAIRFIELD, FRANKLIN, MADISON,

PICKAWAY (Circleville, Darby, Harrison, Jackson, Madison, Monroe, Muhlenberg, Scioto, Walnut & Washington Townships), and UNION COUNTIES

	Rates	Fringes
CABLE SPLICER.....	\$ 33.85	19.44
ELECTRICIAN.....	\$ 32.85	19.41

-----  
 ELEC0688-003 05/28/2018

ASHLAND, CRAWFORD, HURON (Richmond, New Haven, Ripley & Greenwich Townships), KNOX (Liberty, Clinton, Union, Howard, Monroe, Middleberry, Morris, Wayne, Berlin, Pike, Brown & Jefferson Townships), MARION, MORROW, RICHLAND and WYANDOT (Sycamore, Crane, Eden, Pitt, Antrim & Tymochtee Townships) COUNTIES

	Rates	Fringes
ELECTRICIAN.....	\$ 29.35	17.99

-----  
 ELEC0972-002 06/01/2017

ATHENS, MEIGS, MONROE, MORGAN, NOBLE, VINTON (Brown, Knox, Madison, Vinton & Wilkesville Townships), and WASHINGTON COUNITIES

	Rates	Fringes
CABLE SPLICER.....	\$ 33.06	24.55
ELECTRICIAN.....	\$ 32.81	24.54

-----  
 ELEC1105-001 05/28/2018

COSHOCTON, GUERNSEY, KNOX (Jackson, Clay, Morgan, Miller, Milford, Hilliar, Butler, Harrison, Pleasant & College Townships), LICKING, MUSKINGUM, PERRY, and TUSCARAWAS (Auburn, York, Clay, Jefferson, Rush, Oxford, Washington, Salem, Perry & Bucks Townships) COUNTIES

	Rates	Fringes
ELECTRICIAN.....	\$ 30.95	17.96

-----  
 \* ENGI0018-003 05/01/2018

ASHTABULA, CUYAHOGA, ERIE, GEAUGA, LAKE, LORAIN, MEDINA, PORTAGE, and SUMMIT COUNTIES

	Rates	Fringes
POWER EQUIPMENT OPERATOR		

Pressure) Pump Operator installing & operating Well Points; Pump (4" & over discharge); Roller, Asphalt; Rotovator (lime soil stabilizer); Switch & Tie Tampers (without lifting & aligning device); Utility Operator (Small equipment); Welding Machines; and Railroad Tie Inserter/Remover; Articulating/straight bed end dumps if assigned (minus \$4.00 per hour).

GROUP 4 - Backfiller; Ballast Re-locator; Bars, Joint & Mesh Installing Machine; Batch Plant; Boring Machine Operator (48" or less); Bull Floats; Burlap & Curing Machine; Concrete Plant (capacity 4 yd. & under); Concrete Saw (Multiple); Conveyor (Highway); Crusher; Deckhand; Farm-type Tractor with attachments (highway); Finishing Machine; Fireperson, Floating Equipment (all types); Forklift; Form Trencher; Hydro Hammer expect masonry; Hydro Seeder; Pavement Breaker; Plant Mixer; Post Driver; Post Hole Digger (Power Auger); Power Brush Burner; Power Form Handling Equipment; Road Widening Trencher; Roller (Brick, Grade & Macadam); Self-Propelled Power Spreader; Self-Propelled Power Subgrader; Steam Fireperson; Tractor (Pulling Sheepfoot, Roller or Grader); and Vibratory Compactor with Integral Power.

GROUP 5 - Compressor (Portable, Sewer, Heavy & Highway); Drum Fireperson (Asphalt Plant); Generator; Masonry Fork Lift; Inboard-Outboard Motor Boat Launch; Oil Heater (asphalt plant); Oiler/Helper; Power Driven Heater; Power Sweeper & Scrubber; Pump (under 4" discharge); Signalperson; Tire Repairperson; VAC/ALLS; Cranes - Compact, track or rubber under 4,000 pound capacity; fueling and greasing; and Chainmen.

GROUP 6 - Master Mechanic & Boom from 150 to 180.

GROUP 7 - Boom from 180 and over.

-----  
 \* ENGI0018-004 05/01/2018

ADAMS, ALLEN, ASHLAND, ATHENS, AUGLAIZE, BELMONT, BROWN, BUTLER, CARROLL, CHAMPAIGN, CLARK, CLERMONT, CLINTON, COSHOCTON, CRAWFORD, DARKE, DEFIANCE, DELAWARE, FAIRFIELD, FAYETTE, FRANKLIN, FULTON, GALLIA, GREENE, GUERNSEY, HAMILTON, HANCOCK, HARDIN, HARRISON, HENRY, HIGHLAND, HOCKING, HOLMES, HURON, JACKSON, JEFFERSON, KNOX, LAWRENCE, LICKING, LOGAN, LUCAS, MADISON, MARION, MEIGS, MERCER, MIAMI, MONROE, MONTGOMERY, MORGAN, MORROW, MUSKINGUM, NOBLE, OTTAWA, PAULDING, PERRY, PICKAWAY, PIKE, PREBLE, PUTNAM, RICHLAND, ROSS, SANDUSKY, SCIOTO, SENECA, SHELBY, STARK, TUSCARAWAS, UNION, VAN WERT, VINTON, WARREN, WASHINGTON, WAYNE, WILLIAMS, WOOD, and YANDOT COUNTIES

	Rates	Fringes
POWER EQUIPMENT OPERATOR		
GROUP 1.....	\$ 35.89	15.15

GROUP 2.....	\$ 35.77	15.15
GROUP 3.....	\$ 34.73	15.15
GROUP 4.....	\$ 33.55	15.15
GROUP 5.....	\$ 28.09	15.15
GROUP 6.....	\$ 36.14	15.15
GROUP 7.....	\$ 35.09	14.76

#### OPERATING ENGINEER CLASSIFICATIONS

GROUP 1 - Air Compressor on Steel Erection; Barrier Moving Machine; Boiler Operator on Compressor or Generator when mounted on a Rig; Cableway; Combination Concrete Mixer & Tower; Concrete Plant (over 4 yd. Capacity); Concrete Pump; Crane (All Types, Including Boom Truck, Cherry Picker); Crane-Compact, Track or Rubber over 4,000 lbs. capacity; Cranes-Self Erecting, Stationary, Track or Truck (All Configurations); Derrick; Dragline; Dredge (Dipper, Clam or Suction); Elevating Grader or Euclid Loader; Floating Equipment (All Types); Gradall; Helicopter Crew (Operator-Hoist or Winch); Hoe (all types); Hoisting Engine on Shaft or Tunnel Work; Hydraulic Gantry (Lifting System); Industrial-Type Tractor; Jet Engine Dryer (D8 or D9) Diesel Tractor; Locomotive (Standard Gauge); Maintenance Operator Class A; Mixer, Paving (Single or Double Drum); Mucking Machine; Multiple Scraper; Piledriving Machine (All Types); Power Shovel; Prentice Loader; Quad 9 (Double Pusher); Rail Tamper (with auto lifting & aligning device); Refrigerating Machine (Freezer Operation); Rotary Drill, on Caisson work; Rough Terrain Fork Lift with Winch/Hoist; Side-Boom; Slip-Form Paver; Tower Derrick; Tree Shredder; Trench Machine (Over 24" wide); Truck Mounted Concrete Pump; Tug Boat; Tunnel Machine and/or Mining Machine; and Wheel Excavator.

GROUP 2 - Asphalt Paver; Automatic Subgrader Machine, Self-Propelled (CMI Type); Bobcat Type and/or Skid Steer Loader with Hoe Attachment Greater than 7,000 lbs.; Boring Machine More than 48"; Bulldozer; Endloader; Hydro Milling Machine; Horizontal Directional Drill (over 50,000 ft. lbs. thrust); Kolman-type Loader (production type-Dirt); Lead Greaseman; Lighting & Traffic Signal Installation Equipment (includes all groups or classifications); Material Transfer Equipment (Shuttle Buggy) Asphalt; Pettibone-Rail Equipment; Power Grader; Power Scraper; Push Cat; Rotomill (all), Grinders & Planers of All types; Trench Machine (24" wide & under); and Vermeer type Concrete Saw.

GROUP 3 - A-Frame; Air Compressor on Tunnel Work (low pressure); Asphalt Plant Engineer; Bobcat-type and/or Skid Steer Loader with or without Attachments; Highway Drills (all types); Locomotive (narrow gauge); Material Hoist/Elevator; Mixer, Concrete (more than one bag capacity); Mixer, one bag capacity (Side Loader); Power Boiler (Over 15 lbs. Pressure) Pump Operator installing & operating Well Points; Pump (4" & over discharge); Railroad Tie Inserter/Remover; Roller, Asphalt; Rotovator (lime soil stabilizer); Switch & Tie Tampers (without lifting & aligning device); Utility Operator (Small equipment); and



Welding Machines; Articulating/straight bed end dumps if assigned (minus \$4.00 per hour).

GROUP 4 - Backfiller; Ballast Re-locator; Bars, Joint & Mesh Installing Machine; Batch Plant; Boring Machine Operator (48" or less); Bull Floats; Burlap & Curing Machine; Concrete Plant (capacity 4 yd. & under); Concrete Saw (Multiple); Conveyor (Highway); Crusher; Deckhand; Farm-type Tractor with attachments (highway); Finishing Machine; Fireperson, Floating Equipment (all types); Fork Lift; Form Trencher; Hydro Hammer expect masonry; Hydro Seeder; Pavement Breaker; Plant Mixer; Post Driver; Post Hole Digger (Power Auger); Power Brush Burner; Power Form Handling Equipment; Road Widening Trencher; Roller (Brick, Grade & Macadam); Self-Propelled Power Spreader; Self-Propelled Power Subgrader; Steam Fireperson; Tractor (Pulling Sheepfoot, Roller or Grader); and Vibratory Compactor with Integral Power.

GROUP 5 - Compressor (Portable, Sewer, Heavy & Highway); Drum Fireperson (Asphalt Plant); Generator; Masonary Forklift; Inboard-Outboard Motor Boat Launch; Oil Heater (asphalt plant); Oiler/Helper; Power Driven Heater; Power Sweeper & Scrubber; Pump (under 4" discharge); Signalperson; Tire Repairperson; VAC/ALLS; Cranes - Compact, track or rubber under 4,000 pound capacity; fueling and greasing; and Chainmen.

GROUP 6 - Master Mechanic & Boom from 150 to 180.

GROUP 7 - Boom from 180 and over.

-----  
 ENGI0066-023 06/01/2017

COLUMBIANA, MAHONING & TRUMBULL COUNTIES

	Rates	Fringes
POWER EQUIPMENT OPERATOR		
ASBESTOS; HAZARDOUS/TOXIC		
WASTE PROJECTS		
GROUP 1 - A & B.....	\$ 39.23	19.66
ASBESTOS; HAZARDOUS/TOXIC		
WASTE PROJECTS		
GROUP 2 - A & B.....	\$ 38.90	19.66
ASBESTOS; HAZARDOUS/TOXIC		
WASTE PROJECTS		
GROUP 3 - A & B.....	\$ 34.64	19.66
ASBESTOS; HAZARDOUS/TOXIC		
WASTE PROJECTS		
GROUP 4 - A & B.....	\$ 30.70	19.66
ASBESTOS; HAZARDOUS/TOXIC		
WASTE PROJECTS		

one-third), MADISON, MARION, MORROW, MUSKINGUM (West of a line starting at Adams Mill going to Adamsville & going from Adamsville through Blue Rock to the southern border), PERRY, PICKAWAY, PIKE (Northern half), ROSS, UNION, VINTON and WYANDOT (South of Rte. #30) COUNTIES

	Rates	Fringes
IRONWORKER.....	\$ 29.00	20.93

-----  
 IRON0207-004 06/01/2018

ASHTABULA (Southern part starting at the Geauga County line), COLUMBIANA (E. of a line from Damascus to Highlandtown), MAHONING (N. of Old Route #224), PORTAGE (E. of a line from Middlefield to Shalersville to Deerfield) & TRUMBULL

	Rates	Fringes
IRONWORKER		
Layout; Sheeter.....	\$ 29.92	25.61
Ornamental; Reinforcing;		
Structural.....	\$ 28.06	24.70
Ornamental; Reinforcing.....	\$ 28.92	25.61

-----  
 IRON0290-002 06/01/2018

ALLEN (Southern half), AUGLAIZE, BUTLER (North of a line drawn from east to the west county line going through Oxford, Darrtown & Woodsdale), CHAMPAIGN (Excluding east of a line drawn from Catawla to the point where #68 intersects the northern county line), CLARK (Western two-thirds), CLINTON (Excluding south of a line drawn from Blanchester to Lynchburg), DARKE, GREENE, HIGHLAND (Inside lines drawn from Marshall to Lynchburg & from the northern county line through East Monroe to Marshall), LOGAN (West of a line drawn from West Liberty to where the northern county line meets the western county line of Hardin), MERCER (Southern half), MIAMI, MONTGOMERY, PREBLE, SHELBY & WARREN (Excluding south of a line drawn from Blanchester through Morrow to the western county line) COUNTIES

	Rates	Fringes
IRONWORKER.....	\$ 28.25	22.13

-----  
 IRON0549-003 12/01/2018

BELMONT, GUERNSEY, HARRISON, JEFFERSON, MONROE & MUSKINGUM (Excluding portion west of a line starting at Adams Mill going to Adamsville and going from Adamsville through Blue Rock to the south border)

Rates	Fringes
-------	---------

IRONWORKER.....\$ 33.34 20.81

-----  
IRON0550-004 05/01/2018

ASHLAND, CARROLL, COLUMBIANA (W. of a line from Damascus to Highlandtown), COSHOCTON (E. of a line beginning at NW Co. line going through Walhonding & Tunnel Hill to the South Co. line), HOLMES, HURON (S. of Old Rte. #224), MAHONING (S. of Old Rte. #224), MEDINA (S. of Old Rte. #224), PORTAGE (S. of Old Rte. #224), RICHLAND, STARK, SUMMIT (S. of Old Rte. #224, Excluding city limits of Barberton), TUSCARAWAS, & WAYNE

Rates Fringes

Ironworkers:Structural,  
Ornamental and Reinforcing.....\$ 27.60 19.61

-----  
IRON0769-004 06/01/2018

ADAMS (Eastern Half), GALLIA, JACKSON (Southern Half), LAWRENCE & SCIOTO

Rates Fringes

IRONWORKER.....\$ 31.67 25.27

-----  
IRON0787-003 12/01/2017

ATHENS, MEIGS, MORGAN, NOBLE, and WASHINGTON COUNTIES

Rates Fringes

IRONWORKER.....\$ 29.68 21.55

-----  
LABO0265-008 05/01/2018

Rates Fringes

LABORER

ASHTABULA, ERIE, HURON,  
LORAIN, LUCAS, MAHONING,  
MEDINA, OTTAWA, PORTAGE,  
SANDUSKY, STARK, SUMMIT,  
TRUMBULL & WOOD COUNTIES

GROUP 1.....\$ 31.05 10.95  
GROUP 2.....\$ 31.22 10.95  
GROUP 3.....\$ 31.55 10.95  
GROUP 4.....\$ 32.00 10.95

CUYAHOGA AND GEAUGA  
COUNTIES ONLY: SEWAGE  
PLANTS, WASTE PLANTS,  
WATER TREATMENT  
FACILITIES, PUMPING  
STATIONS, & ETHANOL PLANTS

CONSTRUCTION.....\$ 33.66 10.95

CUYAHOGA, GEAUGA & LAKE  
COUNTIES

GROUP 1.....	\$ 32.28	10.95
GROUP 2.....	\$ 32.45	10.95
GROUP 3.....	\$ 32.78	10.95
GROUP 4.....	\$ 33.23	10.95
REMAINING COUNTIES OF OHIO		
GROUP 1.....	\$ 30.62	10.95
GROUP 2.....	\$ 30.79	10.95
GROUP 3.....	\$ 31.12	10.95
GROUP 4.....	\$ 31.57	10.95

LABORER CLASSIFICATIONS

GROUP 1 - Asphalt Laborer; Carpenter Tender; Concrete Curing Applicator; Dump Man (Batch Truck); Guardrail and Fence Installer; Joint Setter; Laborer (Construction); Landscape Laborer; Mesh Handlers & Placer; Right-of-way Laborer; Riprap Laborer & Grouter; Scaffold Erector; Seal Coating; Surface Treatment or Road Mix Laborer; Sign Installer; Slurry Seal; Utility Man; Bridge Man; Handyman; Waterproofing Laborer; Flagperson; Hazardous Waste (level D); Diver Tender; Zone Person & Traffic Control

GROUP 2 - Asphalt Raker; Concrete Puddler; Kettle Man Pipeline); Machine Driven Tools (Gas, Electric, Air); Mason Tender; Brick Paver; Mortar Mixer; Power Buggy or Power Wheelbarrow; Paint Striper; Sheeting & Shoring Man; Surface Grinder Man; Plastic Fusing Machine Operator; Pug Mill Operator; & Vacuum Devices (wet or dry); Rodding Machine Operator; Diver; Screwman or Paver; Screed Person; Water Blast, Hand Held Wand; Pumps 4" & Under (Gas, Air or Electric) & Hazardous Waste (level C); Air Track and Wagon Drill; Bottom Person; Cofferdam (below 25 ft. deep); Concrete Saw Person; Cutting with Burning Torch; Form Setter; Hand Spiker (Railroad); Pipelayer; Tunnel Laborer (without air) & Caisson; Underground Person (working in Sewer and Waterline, Cleaning, Repairing & Reconditioning); Sandblaster Nozzle Person; & Hazardous Waste (level B)

GROUP 3 - Blaster; Mucker; Powder Person; Top Lander; Wrencher (Mechanical Joints & Utility Pipeline); Yarner; Hazardous Waste (level A); Concrete Specialist; Concrete Crew in Tunnels (With Air-pressurized - \$1.00 premium); Curb Setter & Cutter; Grade Checker; Utility Pipeline Tapper; Waterline; and Caulker

GROUP 4 - Miner (With Air-pressurized - \$1.00 premium); & Gunite Nozzle Person

TUNNEL LABORER WITH AIR-PRESSURIZED ADD \$1.00 TO BASE RATE

SIGNAL PERSON WILL RECEIVE THE RATE EQUAL TO THE RATE PAID THE LABORER CLASSIFICATION FOR WHICH HE OR SHE IS SIGNALING.

Wallcoverings.....\$ 21.75 14.40

All surfaces 40 ft. or over where material is applied to or labor performed on, above ground level (exterior), floor level (interior) - \$.50 premium

Applying Coal Tar Products - \$1.00 premium

-----  
PAIN1275-002 05/01/2018

DELAWARE, FAIRFIELD, FAYETTE, FRANKLIN, MADISON, PICKAWAY, ROSS & UNION

	Rates	Fringes
PAINTER		
Bridges.....	\$ 33.71	14.13
Brush; Roller.....	\$ 24.23	14.13
Sandblasting; Steamcleaning; Waterblasting (3500 PSI or Over)& Hazardous Work.....	\$ 25.63	14.13
Spray.....	\$ 25.43	14.13
Stacks; Tanks; & Towers.....	\$ 27.74	14.13
Structural Steel & Swing Stage.....	\$ 24.53	14.13

-----  
PLAS0109-001 05/01/2018

MEDINA, PORTAGE, STARK, and SUMMIT COUNTIES

	Rates	Fringes
PLASTERER.....	\$ 28.86	17.11

-----  
PLAS0109-003 05/01/2018

CARROLL, HOLMES, TUSCARAWAS, and WAYNE COUNTIES

	Rates	Fringes
PLASTERER.....	\$ 28.21	17.11

-----  
PLAS0132-002 05/01/2018

BROWN, BUTLER, CLERMONT, HAMILTON, HIGHLAND, WARREN COUNTIES

	Rates	Fringes
PLASTERER.....	\$ 28.86	17.11

-----  
PLAS0404-002 05/01/2018

ASHTABULA, CUYAHOGA, GEAUGA, AND LAKE COUNTIES

Rates Fringes

	Rates	Fringes
PLUMBER/PIPEFITTER.....	\$ 33.50	24.66

-----  
 PLUM0495-002 06/01/2018

CARROLL (Rose, Monroe, Union, Lee, Orange, Perry & Loudon Townships), COLUMBIANA (Washington & Yellow Creek Townships & Liverpool Township, Secs. 35 & 36, West of County Rd. #427), COSHOCTON, GUERNSEY, HARRISON, HOLMES, JEFFERSON, MORGAN (South to State Rte. #78 & from McConnelville west on State Rte. #37 to the Perry County line), MUSKINGUM, NOBLE, and TUSCARAWAS COUNTIES

	Rates	Fringes
Plumber, Pipefitter, Steamfitter.....	\$ 38.24	23.09

-----  
 PLUM0577-002 06/01/2018

ADAMS, ATHENS, GALLIA, HIGHLAND, JACKSON, LAWRENCE, PIKE, SCIOTO & VINTON

	Rates	Fringes
Plumber, Pipefitter, Steamfitter.....	\$ 34.00	23.85

-----  
 PLUM0776-002 07/01/2018

ALLEN, AUGLAIZE, HARDIN, LOGAN, MERCER, SHELBY and VAN WERT COUNTIES

	Rates	Fringes
Plumber, Pipefitter, Steamfitter.....	\$ 35.75	23.88

-----  
 TEAM0377-003 05/01/2018

STATEWIDE, EXCEPT CUYAHOGA, GEAUGA & LAKE

	Rates	Fringes
TRUCK DRIVER		
GROUP 1.....	\$ 27.38	14.61
GROUP 2.....	\$ 27.80	14.61

TRUCK DRIVER CLASSIFICATIONS

GROUP 1 - Asphalt Distributor; Batch; 4- Wheel Service; 4-Wheel Dump; Oil Distributor & Tandem

GROUP 2 - Tractor-Trailer Combination: Fuel; Pole Trailer;

Ready Mix; Semi-Tractor; & Asphalt Oil Spraybar Man When Operated From Cab; 5 Axles & Over; Belly Dump; End Dump; Articulated Dump; Heavy Duty Equipment; Low Boy; & Truck Mechanic

-----  
TEAM0436-002 05/01/2018

CUYAHOGA, GEAUGA & LAKE

	Rates	Fringes
TRUCK DRIVER		
GROUP 1.....	\$ 28.40	16.05
GROUP 2.....	\$ 28.90	16.05

GROUP 1: Straight & Dump, Straight Fuel

GROUP 2: Semi Fuel, Semi Tractor, Euclids, Darts, Tank, Asphalt Spreaders, Low Boys, Carry-All, Tourna-Rockers, Hi-Lifts, Extra Long Trailers, Semi-Pole Trailers, Double Hook-Up Tractor Trailers including Team Track & Railroad Siding, Semi-Tractor & Tri-Axle Trailer, Tandem Tractor & Tandem Trailer, Tag Along Trailer, Expandable Trailer or Towing Requiring Road Permits, Ready-Mix (Agitator or Non-Agitator), Bulk Concrete Driver, Dry Batch Truck, Articulated End Dump

-----  
WELDERS - Receive rate prescribed for craft performing operation to which welding is incidental.

=====  
Note: Executive Order (EO) 13706, Establishing Paid Sick Leave for Federal Contractors applies to all contracts subject to the Davis-Bacon Act for which the contract is awarded (and any solicitation was issued) on or after January 1, 2017. If this contract is covered by the EO, the contractor must provide employees with 1 hour of paid sick leave for every 30 hours they work, up to 56 hours of paid sick leave each year. Employees must be permitted to use paid sick leave for their own illness, injury or other health-related needs, including preventive care; to assist a family member (or person who is like family to the employee) who is ill, injured, or has other health-related needs, including preventive care; or for reasons resulting from, or to assist a family member (or person who is like family to the employee) who is a victim of, domestic violence, sexual assault, or stalking. Additional information on contractor requirements and worker protections under the EO is available at [www.dol.gov/whd/govcontracts](http://www.dol.gov/whd/govcontracts).

Unlisted classifications needed for work not included within the scope of the classifications listed may be added after award only as provided in the labor standards contract clauses (29CFR 5.5 (a) (1) (ii)).

-----

The body of each wage determination lists the classification and wage rates that have been found to be prevailing for the cited type(s) of construction in the area covered by the wage determination. The classifications are listed in alphabetical order of "identifiers" that indicate whether the particular rate is a union rate (current union negotiated rate for local), a survey rate (weighted average rate) or a union average rate (weighted union average rate).

#### Union Rate Identifiers

A four letter classification abbreviation identifier enclosed in dotted lines beginning with characters other than "SU" or "UAVG" denotes that the union classification and rate were prevailing for that classification in the survey. Example: PLUM0198-005 07/01/2014. PLUM is an abbreviation identifier of the union which prevailed in the survey for this classification, which in this example would be Plumbers. 0198 indicates the local union number or district council number where applicable, i.e., Plumbers Local 0198. The next number, 005 in the example, is an internal number used in processing the wage determination. 07/01/2014 is the effective date of the most current negotiated rate, which in this example is July 1, 2014.

Union prevailing wage rates are updated to reflect all rate changes in the collective bargaining agreement (CBA) governing this classification and rate.

#### Survey Rate Identifiers

Classifications listed under the "SU" identifier indicate that no one rate prevailed for this classification in the survey and the published rate is derived by computing a weighted average rate based on all the rates reported in the survey for that classification. As this weighted average rate includes all rates reported in the survey, it may include both union and non-union rates. Example: SULA2012-007 5/13/2014. SU indicates the rates are survey rates based on a weighted average calculation of rates and are not majority rates. LA indicates the State of Louisiana. 2012 is the year of survey on which these classifications and rates are based. The next number, 007 in the example, is an internal number used in producing the wage determination. 5/13/2014 indicates the survey completion date for the classifications and rates under that identifier.

Survey wage rates are not updated and remain in effect until a new survey is conducted.

#### Union Average Rate Identifiers

Classification(s) listed under the UAVG identifier indicate that no single majority rate prevailed for those classifications; however, 100% of the data reported for the



classifications was union data. EXAMPLE: UAVG-OH-0010  
08/29/2014. UAVG indicates that the rate is a weighted union  
average rate. OH indicates the state. The next number, 0010 in  
the example, is an internal number used in producing the wage  
determination. 08/29/2014 indicates the survey completion date  
for the classifications and rates under that identifier.

A UAVG rate will be updated once a year, usually in January of  
each year, to reflect a weighted average of the current  
negotiated/CBA rate of the union locals from which the rate is  
based.

---

#### WAGE DETERMINATION APPEALS PROCESS

1.) Has there been an initial decision in the matter? This can  
be:

- \* an existing published wage determination
- \* a survey underlying a wage determination
- \* a Wage and Hour Division letter setting forth a position on  
a wage determination matter
- \* a conformance (additional classification and rate) ruling

On survey related matters, initial contact, including requests  
for summaries of surveys, should be with the Wage and Hour  
Regional Office for the area in which the survey was conducted  
because those Regional Offices have responsibility for the  
Davis-Bacon survey program. If the response from this initial  
contact is not satisfactory, then the process described in 2.)  
and 3.) should be followed.

With regard to any other matter not yet ripe for the formal  
process described here, initial contact should be with the  
Branch of Construction Wage Determinations. Write to:

Branch of Construction Wage Determinations  
Wage and Hour Division  
U.S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20210

2.) If the answer to the question in 1.) is yes, then an  
interested party (those affected by the action) can request  
review and reconsideration from the Wage and Hour Administrator  
(See 29 CFR Part 1.8 and 29 CFR Part 7). Write to:

Wage and Hour Administrator  
U.S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20210

The request should be accompanied by a full statement of the  
interested party's position and by any information (wage  
payment data, project description, area practice material,

etc.) that the requestor considers relevant to the issue.

3.) If the decision of the Administrator is not favorable, an interested party may appeal directly to the Administrative Review Board (formerly the Wage Appeals Board). Write to:

Administrative Review Board  
U.S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20210

4.) All decisions by the Administrative Review Board are final.

=====

END OF GENERAL DECISION

## PROPOSAL / BID

ONLY THIS SECTION AND THE REQUIRED BOND  
NEEDS TO BE SUBMITTED AS YOUR BID

REF. NO.	ITEM NO. *	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE IN FIGURES						EXTENSION	
					MATERIAL		LABOR		TOTAL SUM OF MATERIAL AND LABOR		TOTAL IN FIGURES	
					\$	".00"	\$	".00"	\$	".00"	\$	".00"
<b>BASE BID</b>												
1	202	PAVEMENT REMOVED & DISPOSED OF	24	SY								
2	202	CATCH BASIN SEDIMENT FILTER	5	EA								
3	202	WALK REMOVED	15	SY								
4	207	PERIMETER FILTER FABRIC FENCE	140	LF								
5	252	FULL DEPTH PAVEMENT SAWING (O.D.O.T.)	132	LF								
6	253	FULL DEPTH PAVEMENT REPAIR (12" DEPTH)	8	CY								
7	254	PAVEMENT PLANING, ASPHALT CONCRETE (1.5")	860	SY								
8	407	TACK COAT (APPLIED @ 0.25 GAL/SY)	218	GAL								
9	413	CRACK SEALING, HOT APPLIED	132	LF								
10	448	1.5" ASPHALT CONCRETE, SURFACE TYPE 1	37	CY								
11	604	MANHOLE ADJUSTED TO GRADE	2	EA								
12	608	CONCRETE WALK, 4" THICK	794	SF								
13	608	CURB RAMPS	6	EA								
14	608	DETECTABLE WARNING, AS PER SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATION 1551	6	EA								
15	614	MAINTAINING TRAFFIC	LUMP	LS								
16	624	MOBILIZATION	LUMP	LS								

REF. NO.	ITEM NO. *	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE IN FIGURES						EXTENSION	
					MATERIAL		LABOR		TOTAL SUM OF MATERIAL AND LABOR		TOTAL IN FIGURES	
					\$	".00"	\$	".00"	\$	".00"	\$	".00"
17	644	STOP LINE	12	LF								
18	644	CROSSWALK LINE	46	LF								
19		<b>TOTAL (BASE BID)</b>			ITEMS 1-18				\$			
20	-	Contingency Cost (.10 x Sum of Items 1 through 18)			<b>TOTAL (CONTINGENCY ~ 10% Base Bid)</b>				\$			
21					<b>TOTAL COST OF PROJECT (BASE BID)</b>				\$			
<b>* REFERS TO OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS</b>												

The Bidder's Total is for information only at the time of opening bids. The Village will make the extension and if there are differences in the totals, the Unit of Lump Sum Prices shall govern.

Federal I.D. No. \_\_\_\_\_

PROJECT BID(S)

Place:

Date:

Proposal of \_\_\_\_\_ (hereinafter called "Bidder")\* a corporation, organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio\*\* a partnership, or an individual doing business as

---

To the Pickaway County Commissioners and Ashville Village Council (hereinafter called "Owner").

Gentlemen:

The Bidder, in compliance with your invitation for bids for the construction of the Village of Ashville – West Station Street CDBG Project having examined the plans and specifications with related documents and the site of the proposed work, and being familiar with all of the conditions surrounding the construction of the proposed project including the availability of the materials and labor, hereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials, and supplies, and to construct the project in accordance with the contract documents, within the time set forth herein, and at the prices stated below. These prices are to cover all expenses incurred in performing the work required under the contract documents, of which this proposal is a part.

Bidder hereby agrees to commence work under this contract on or before a date to be specified in written "Notice to Proceed" of the Owner and to fully complete the project within 45 consecutive calendar days thereafter as stipulated in the specifications. Bidder further agrees to pay as liquidated damages, the sum of \$ 75.00 for each consecutive calendar day thereafter as hereinafter provided in Paragraph 19 of the General Conditions.

Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following addendum:

  

---

\*Insert corporation, partnership or individual as applicable.

\*\* Insert name of state.

BASE PROPOSAL: Bidder agrees to perform all the \_\_\_\_\_ work described in the specifications and shown on the plans, for the sum of \_\_\_\_\_ (\$\_\_\_\_\_). (Amount shall be shown in both words and figures. In case of discrepancy, the amount shown in words will govern.)

PROJECT ACTIVITIES:

ACTIVITY	BID AMOUNT
Sidewalk Installation	

The above unit prices shall include all labor, materials, bailing, shoring, removal, overhead, profit, insurance, etc., to cover the finished work of the several kinds called for.

Bidder understands that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any informality in the bidding.

The bidder agrees that this bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of 30 calendar days after the scheduled closing time for receiving bids.

Upon receipt of written notice of the acceptance of this bid, bidder will execute the formal contract attached within 10 days and deliver a Surety Bond or Bonds as required by Paragraph 29 of the General Conditions.

The bid security attached in the sum of \_\_\_\_\_ (\$\_\_\_\_\_ ) is to become the property of the Owner in the event the contract and bond are not executed within the time above set forth, as liquidated damages for the delay and additional expense to the Owner caused thereby.

Respectfully submitted:

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Signature

\_\_\_\_\_  
Title

\_\_\_\_\_(SEAL – if bid is by a corporation)

\_\_\_\_\_  
(Business Address and Zip Code)

AFFIDAVIT OF CONTRACTOR OR SUPPLIER OF NON-DELINQUENCY OF  
PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES

O.R.C. 5919.042

STATE OF OHIO:

SS:

TO: Pickaway County Commissioners and Village of Ashville Council

The undersigned, being first duly sworn, having been awarded a contract by you for the Village of Ashville – West Station Street CDBG Project hereby states that we are not charged at the time the bid was submitted with any delinquent personal property taxes on the general tax list of personal property of any county in which you as a taxing district have territory and that we were not charged with delinquent personal property taxes on any such tax list.

In consideration of the award of the above contract, the above statement is incorporated in said contract as a covenant of the undersigned.

I/We hereby acknowledge the fact that I/We are not delinquent on any personal property taxes.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Contractor

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Notary Public

## BID GUARANTY AND CONTRACT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, \_\_\_\_\_<sup>1</sup> the undersigned, \_\_\_\_\_<sup>2</sup> as Surety, are hereby held and firmly bound unto \_\_\_\_\_<sup>3</sup> hereinafter called the Obligee, in the penal sum of the dollar amount of the bid submitted by the Principal to the Obligee on \_\_\_\_\_ to undertake the project known as: \_\_\_\_\_

The penal sum referred to herein shall be the dollar amount of the Principal's bid to the Obligee, incorporating any additive or deductive alternative proposals made by the Principal on the date referred to above to the Obligee, which are accepted by the Obligee. In no case shall the penal sum exceed the amount of ( \$ \_\_\_\_\_ ). If this item is left blank, the penal sum will be the full amount of the Principal's bid, including alternates. Alternatively, if completed, the amount stated must not be less than the full amount of the bid, including the alternatives in dollars and cents. A percentage is not acceptable.

For the payment of the penal sum well and truly to be made, we hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns.

THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that whereas the above named Principal has submitted a bid on the above referred to project;

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee accepts the bid of the Principal and the Principal fails to enter into a proper contract in accordance with the bid, plans, details, specifications, and bills of material; and in the event the Principal pays to the Obligee the difference not to exceed ten percent of the penalty hereto between the amount specified in the bid and such larger amount or which the Obligee may in good faith contract with the next lower bidder to perform the work covered by the bid; or in the event the Obligee does not award the contract to the next lower bidder and resubmits the project for bidding, the Principal will pay the Obligee the difference, not to exceed ten percent of the penalty hereon between the amount specified in the bid, or the costs, in connection with the resubmission, of printing new contract documents, required advertising and printing and mailing notices to prospective bidders, whichever is less, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. If the Obligee accepts the bid of the Principal and the Principal within ten days after the awarding of the contract, enters into a proper contract in accordance with the bid, plans, details, specifications, and bills of material, which said contract is made a part of this bond the same as though set forth herein; and

<sup>1</sup>Here insert full name or legal title of Contractor and address

<sup>2</sup>Here insert full name or legal title of Surety

<sup>3</sup>Here insert full name or legal title of Owner

IF THE SAID Principal shall well and faithfully perform each and every condition of such contract; and indemnify the Obligee against all damage suffered by failure to perform such contract according to the provisions thereof and in accordance with the plans, details, specifications, and bills of material therefore; and shall pay all lawful claims of subcontractors, material men, and laborers, for labor performed and materials furnished in the carrying forward, performing, or completing of said contract: we agreeing and assenting that this undertaking shall be for benefit of any material man or laborer having a just claim, as well as for the Obligee herein; then this obligation shall be void; otherwise the same shall remain in full force and effect; it being expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall in no event exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.



THE SAID Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no modifications, omissions, or additions, in or to the terms of said contract or in or to the plans and specifications therefore shall in any way affect the obligations of said Surety on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such modifications, omissions or additions to the term of the contract or to the work or to the specifications.

SIGNED AND SEALED This \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_.

Principal

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Title: \_\_\_\_\_

Surety

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Attorney-in-Fact

Surety Company Address:

\_\_\_\_\_  
\_\_\_\_\_

Surety Agent's Name and Address:

\_\_\_\_\_  
\_\_\_\_\_  
\_\_\_\_\_

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

State of Ohio

BID Identification

CONTRACTOR \_\_\_\_\_, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is \_\_\_\_\_ (Sole owner, a partner, president, secretary, etc.) of \_\_\_\_\_, the party making the foregoing BID; that such BID is not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that such BID is genuine and not collusive or sham; that said BIDDER has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other BIDDER to put in a fake or sham BID and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any BIDDER or any one else to put in a sham BID, or that any one shall refrain from bidding; that said BIDDER has not in any manner directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication or conference with any one to fix the BID price of said BIDDER or of any other BIDDER, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of such BID price, or of that of any other BIDDER, or to secure any advantage against the OWNER awarding the contract or anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained in such BID are true; and, further, that said BIDDER has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his BID price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid and will not pay any fee in connection therewith, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, BID depository, or to any member or agent thereof, or to any other individual except to such person or persons as have a partnership or other financial interest with said BIDDER in his general business.

Signed:

Subscribed and sworn to before me this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_.

Seal of Notary

## BONDING AND INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

A state or local unit of government receiving a grant from the Federal government which requires contracting for construction of facility improvement shall follow its own requirements relating to bid guarantees, performance bonds, and payment bonds, except for contracts or subcontracts exceeding \$100,000. For contracts or subcontracts exceeding \$100,000, the Federal agency may accept the bonding policy and requirements of the grantee provided the Federal agency has made a determination that the Government's interest is adequately protected. If such a determination has not been made, the minimum requirements shall be as follows:

- A. A bid guarantee from each bidder equivalent to five percent of the bid price. The "bid guarantee" shall consist of a firm commitment such as a bid bond, certified check, or other negotiable instrument accompanying a bid as assurance that the bidder will, upon acceptance of his/her bid, execute such contractual documents as may be required within the time specified.
- B. A performance bond on the part of the contractor for 100 percent of the contract price. A "performance bond" is one executed in connection with a contract to secure fulfillment of all the contractor's obligations under such contract.
- C. A payment bond on the part of the contractor for 100 percent of the contract price. A "payment bond" is one executed in connection with a contract to assure payment as required by law of all persons supplying labor and material in the execution of the work provided for in the contract.

With the submission of your bid, a 100% bid bond must be submitted. Your 100% bid bond may be held as a performance bond. This will be determined on a case-by-case basis.